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A EISTCRY (F THE TILWELL FAMITY

By
W. A. 31&“11

Porevord

art of the fascination involved in writing a famtly history is
203 37 A0y reseerch problem or to any dett;étive problem. It is the
Wrlll 2l eztipg hurches and deductions against ;'ee.uty and 7inding that
they are rigrt. HMany hunches are wrong, dut no moer of failures can
2rase the joy of one successful course of investigation. The fact that
resesrch inte family history involves human beings heightens the
fascineticn. There is a constant urge to find out vbat kind of people
they were, wtat their probléns were, and how they were affecied hy the
great evenis of history. Added to all of these thirgs is the opportunity
that frequently arises in the study of one's gwn family to discover
sxplanetions for things that have happened to us. it gives the scholar
ar enotiongl ﬁterest‘in his work that is usually absent even in the
sost intrisuing academic resesrch. |

T begrn to study the. Tidvell family with a limit=4d amount of infor-
maticn. X kmew my fether and grandfather and knew that the letter moved
to Texas .am Dicksan County, Tennessce about 1886. - knew that his father's
came yas [rasel Tidwell. ‘X also knev that there was a post office in
“irginia }m&_m sas Tiduvells. Those were the only facts that I possessed.

-2 addition, however, Y had several family traditions passed on by
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XY graniyarents. According to thedr stories, the family name had st oue
tinmtheWMbeupmedﬁdeven. There were ealso
supposed to bhave bser two branches of the family deecended fram brothers,
one branch known es the red Tidwells and the other as the black Tidwells
because of ruddy or sallow complexions inherited by each brauch frar: its
respective founder. ) was supposed to belong to the red TMdwells erd
Judging -from the complexions of my Tidwell relatives I could well trlieve
it. The "black" Tidvells were supposed to L'u;e in Georgia and Alstema.
My grendfather also said that he bad been ﬁo).d that the Tidwells cexa

w b

from Wales. This I found hard to believe, and fairly early in my wark
&« prpved that it vas not likely true. = wvas amused %o find later,
however, that there were Tidwells living in Wales, Tennessee.

I looked up a fev references to the Tidwell family 1a published
genealogies and found all of them rather vague as o actual family
history, although most of them agreed on Virginia as the poiat of origin
of the fumily in America. late in 1945, I drove down from Weshingtc.
to Westmoreland County, Virgimia and visited Tidw2lls, & small ..et. .rmeut
on the Machodoc river just .oﬂ‘ the Potama:. XNobody there seemel t¢ imau
anything abcut the family. I them stopped at the Cou:"t Bouse at Mcairass
and made my first renl discovery. I found a deed, dated 1663, made out
to fichard Tidwell. This put the family in 7irginia nearly 40 vea-:s earlier
- than any published reference I had seen and gave me a point of ccmiest aa
#hich to work. Above all, however, it showed me the unreliambilit:: 7 the
sblished material ard gave me a determination to gither first-han:

evidence myself rather than to depend or the yuestiorable wor: of oii.ers
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nt:insmwt-mm, Immumtowmm
snurt. emmmmmmmmmsmmum
Library of Congress. -nmxrmmwcmmd1m¢mnma
a mmaer o Tiivells in South Ceroline, a fav in Hosch Cerolinc, but neas
in Virginia. L |
In 1550 I wvas mstered out of the Army and went home to Irdiura b))

- ey of Scutl Cerolina a=2 Temnessee. X fcund that tte records o Yoos 2.

Coun:y, Ecrth Carclina, -here the census ked showm & Zev Ticwells nac
been burned. 4t Cheste. and Winnsboro,.South Caroliza, I bad baiier luck,
finding several wills and s large mumber of deeds. }'nD:lcksan.Cocn‘W
Ternizssee, I also had good luck finding deeds, wills, and marrizge records
thet gave me faxily refcrences fram about 1812 until the perd{od when
iy Grandfatkrer went to Texas

i spent a 2ot of tinze plecing togsther all the informetice T had
gatheved, tut T was still in & cuendry beceuse i could £ind no connection
betur2a the Tirginie ani the Ssuth Car:lirs ‘i‘i:‘-.uell:, Fimally I dlsco amed

a deed in Homiicss, ¥irrinia, thar referrcé to "Richs=d Tidwell o Btelfozd -

toumsy- " At e StalfTord County Jowt Houssz, . Zcurd 2 fevw refer.zce.; bLUT
o3t oF the S%e2ford re. zrde had een turred Jerdng “ha2 Civil Hor, nc

ogoit D wes at @ ded ¢ i, Pipell: T okeger & swstesiiic tezieh ¢f ue 00k

Hous . of all the ccuntizs of norinern 7irginic. ¥ Zcunl ricorlds in

Prin:e Wililan. Orenge, end Fredericx courties and tizse mace tne link

for me. They pemtioned several mames during the period 1740-1756 that turned
up in the South Carolira records during 1763-1790. There is stili scmething
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of a gap but the records of Prince Wlliam County and several others in
the vicinity are not cosplete, and the rest of the story may be los:.

In 1948, my father and X visited Tenpessee sgein and locked u
Meummmmniuhu&anhuunmmm: 5t
ow2ed @ family BMble. This gave me dstes and relationships for & r=<Tber
of Tidwells all the way beck isto the South Carolina period.-

 In 1951 ead 1952, I found myself ir England on business and Yourd &
mmber of vills among the records of the ecclesiastical ecurt of (Caniertuy
vhich are on file at Samerset House in Iondon. I also found a pumber of
published Parish records and other published material that wms selpful amd
fomd raferences to sdditimal vills filed vith the ecalesiastical
‘court of Lichfield. These I commissioned tbe Gemeszlogical Socisty s
lozdon to bave photostated for me. 1 also visited St. Peuer's, the rarish
Church at Alton, Staffordshire, and inspected the Parish records which  «:
go back to 1681. At Tiw, Derbyshire, I found & local history -hich
2s/e & good Geal of backsro\md material althougk it bad no direct “c’ereaces
to the family. '

Towari the end o 1952, I made another -ound of my Virgiuix sources and
turned up several nev and interesting records irpcluding tie orizina.. actourtliag
of the merchant's bill for goods bought by cne Ricoeid Tidwell ir 1738 =ad
1739. In 1955, I made some similar finds im Columbia, Sovth Caoir:. Xn
- all X have turned up quite e mass of material. The Virginia Ctrte Tizresy
at Richmond has been rwost helpful in making photostats of many f . X7

records. In a way, hcvever, the yuantity of material, covering cinz2: f3:31s:
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Wm,uwwwmﬂnw
questions hwlﬂ.dtmswfmmmmud
umu&“whﬂ#nﬂttwﬂtmm

iqucra-mp-—ucutmzmmm |
-mnummm«rwm.vm, for one of
mwmnmmm ﬁlrcfctu‘-totbmuthe
memmm.mm which gives the earliest date,
m.munmumumm

I em also ipdebted to Wr. Womammu.m
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Feople usually have coe of two attitudes sbout ancestors. The first
utmnmmmdm‘pm orgarizations, in the
mﬁam,mmmwctmmmm They belong
totumlttuhmmm.mmmemmwsmbodymo
had & title, held a camission, rw@tintar, or arrived sameplace before
enybody else, therefore, ve are "setter" then other people who camnot (or
have not bothered toi trace their encestry to somebody of equal 3ignificance.

This cult 1s frivolous and ebsurd. It scmetimes lesds its devotees
into silly traps. Oue such well meaning lady contributed a biographical sketch
of her ancestors tqalocalhistmmwedmsmmm~ A large
Mdmskztchmsdevoﬁedtothemﬂedmepaﬂicumgmestor'
shom she felt to be partieularly patriotic, and since he was one of the
earliest settlers in the county he was doubly noble in hu; eyes. In aanother
section of the same loeal history one of the origimal settlers contr:’.but;zd
his recollecticns of the early days. Be spent a large part of his cootri-
buticn talking sbout the lady's “patrioctic” ancestor in his role as the
county bully! Both sttributes may have been true, but the latter is certaialy
e more familier quality than the lady's somswbat artificial "patriotism."

The cult also has other difficulties. For example, the averzg: person
today 1s descended from 64 people who were alive at the time of the American
Revolution. Aiong those 64 there was, in all probability, quitc & range in
¥Q, social status, education, character, and persomality. It i1s hart! |
to believe thkat anybody could not £4nd one "distinguished" amcestor oui o ok
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chamces. To oarry this same line of ressoning & bit farther we find thet,
DW“M, Mnﬁmmmuwmm
mmnm@mumammmmmammum
ago. hotherms, Mttraceymmestryucktommmthe
'Mm,mmumoueguIcmrwmtobedescended from
everybody else, Saxon, Normen, Welsh, and Scot, who was alive at the time

of the Battle of Hastings. This thecretical chance probably doesn't happen
very aften because it would meen that cur intermediate ancestors wotld nave
had to move arcund a 1ot to avoid crossing limes of inkeritance. The cha3sces
are actually strongly in faver of considerable intermerriage amarg yeople
from the same locality, or from the same cultural groups, but the mcthemetics
at least demonstrates the absurdity of the ancestor cult.

As frivolous as the cult may be, however, it at least recognizes in a
distarted vay thet there is a relationship betveen vhat ve are today and
what our parsnts, grandparents, etc., were before us. This relaticuship; iF
mlvmrsﬁood, mighfbeus_etnltous ir understanding our ovn mores
and standards of value. It might elso, like eny study of history, help us
to appiy lessons of the past to the decisions we vill bave to pake im the

future. This is the point that the people miss who have the anti-encestor
attitude. This second group, smarting against the snobishness of the ancestor
cult, says in effect--"everybody has ancestors, but who cares? Ve ere what we

_are and ve are as gocd as anybody else.” Such s attitude is much more
useful for ordipary living than that of the cultists. It avoids wacting tire
and mobey in non-productive effort, but it has other faulte.




 ohe amti-amcestor attitals 1s, i & semse, an anti-intellectusl attitude.
%t 1s a deliberate denial of curiosity sbout the most fascinating subject in
the wvorld, the human race. umtoiaemthtmmbe |
Wh&mﬁm,'ﬁm&nmtm"@"ﬂwmulm
we ara?” Tt denies that the present and the future can be Judged better if put
into comtext with the entire flow of humsn growth and development.

Ta spite of the sathematical sbeurdity of ancestor bunting, there is
e definite point to the study of family history. It providss a microcosm
mmmwam&mmmw-cruatbebrcadsu@detm.
RWWMNMeh-wmwuimthat
mtm"tsm-humcﬁemttochcu!om.
Above all, hovever, it demonstrates the strength and stability of cerrain
individual and group chnrqctuistics 4{n the face of tremendous populaciar '
growth, change of locality, and technological progress. It demoostrates theh
contimity of buman development in a way that no other method ci.

A Fanily history can accamplish these things in spi%e of the matrmatical
mmmmm,m«mmmﬁemumasmema
with it property, customs and traditiocns that imfluence the education. values,

and occupation af each succeeding gemeration.

The family 18 a useful device through vhich to study bumen Zevelopment
because it is the basic unit of soclety. It is the argamization to wvhich
-mmmmtmmmwtmungatmmmnume
upon him. Ammbelongtoatm:uy,aloalcmb,achumh,_mdtary
unit, & lodge, a corporation, a county, a state, and a country, »ut he :l.sbon'x
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associates with its other mambers off and on all through life, and julges
his own ects and the acts of others in terms of his oun experiences

and recollectinns, & large share of vhich came from vithin the family. Be
mmmm&wtmmmmxmm,m
Mhuwhmﬂbyﬁamcmiuvewbo&cmimhm

uncomsciously.

The family is also probably a far stronger institution than we realize.
bstdmg@hthﬂ&araﬂhmtemdmthucfm h
generations that we know perscaally. n'mhcuhurcmscvievtheresem
to be little contimstly end strength to the institutiom. We are far more
ecnscious of the changes in detall that marriage, birth, death, end changing
tines bring with them. Actually we see only ome small part of & cultural
cmimthtmnemuethmdmnndmoﬁerw@hmm
wknown to us. We do mot know all of our 1iving cousins, but ve and they, at
same point not too far in the past, had ancestars, borm of the seme perents,
vho lived together, shared experiences, and learned the family customs which
they in turn passed om to their childrem.

Population has increased so rapidly throughout the world in receat

centuries that we are over-swed by the very mass of humnity. We sce the
United States with over 160 million pecple, Britain with over 50 million,

Canada vith over 10 million and Australia with nearly 10 million. We forget
that only a fev generstioms ago, about the year 1500, the Islacd of ZAritain
beld only about 3 milliom people from wham the great majority of Aceicans,

LA

Canadians, and Australisns were descended, at lemst in part. £Amcng 3 miliion
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- scattered nto‘-xw axnll] fanily and clan umits uv:l.n; relatively isolated
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pecple, there would probably hevebeen not mare than £00,000. single femily
upits, Many of these faniliss would have heen cloeely relsted—parts of
a parent family. . _ '
‘rmm&@mmomtmmktom%,m
Aime of the campilstion of the Domesday Book, and caly twenty yeers after

-the last imvasion f Ritain, one cculd reduce the mmber of families

to ebout 300,000. Since we are limfted to written records for amw
information ebout famiiies {t wounld be hard to gatber the evidenge to
c@ilaahist:ryforeachu.eofthew,mtmﬂ.ies,butagatthemth-
ematics smes tc deunstntc that a fev Zamily histaries wovld mmtute
ay&tdnl‘bmtﬂaommwwamgeendinflwu.segmntd
ﬂuhm:lec. Vearewhelaortctbepastmnmmgmits
influence is alweys with us. ;
Sumt,umsoelmtothepasttbatustarmng Itagges‘as
mzmmmmmwmzmm Itsugsestsmv
w¥e have not yet finished a definite pk2ss in cur histary that begar about
6,000 years ago.
Wemmtmmmapmentmthew.hhemmpﬂd
of time. We know that he inbabited caves and fought anizels and the elemsuts
for several hundred thousand years. We 40 not know whei the hums: populsetien
of the world was during that time, but it must heve been reletively constant,
mmmmaruhmmwmnmmtm,m

el

from each other, o ch tied to a small arsa of the earth's surface becauce
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¢ﬂnnnumnw¢.m;mnmumm The rate of
mwwmumu. Ammnm“ala
rmwm.mmwemmmmm«rm
-fautmm“awmm |
the buman race exploded. The explosion bhas gone oh about. 6,000 years already
and 1t 1is not over yet. The vord "explosion” may seem strange uhen epplici
to this time span, dbut it is appropriate because hat has happsned has
wmmwu&mmmnmeatmhmmme,
and the results have been drastic. Ia that relatively short time the human
race has acquired mobility, learnsd to read and write, learned to manipulate
its environment, and above all has learned how tc cut down its death-rste.
The cambinaticn of these things has caused the human race to change fram e
scattered band of tvo-legged animals, a mirority among enimals vho fought
for survival, imto ths dominant living organism on tke face of the earth.
We have mow approached the point vhere we can see an end to the 2stablishuent
of nev hapman setilements throughout the werld. ' | ot
There is still room for many more pecple. and we cen dgubtless liesrn
hov to make the world support many more, but at least wve can see that witkin
n‘fnbaduanfaaahrianﬂﬂhwmhedtheaddthephsg
of hemn conguest of the earth that began 6,000 years ago. What will happen
tumm‘MMNmmm,butseMm@zetmtit
vill be a nev €TA with nev problems that ve must face.

TRPRY VALY
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Ithm'iomtﬁemd’_-n'sw:mmhe.'ie
imov very 1ittle sbout the course of hmmn 1ife wp wntil the explosicn
btegan. rm m,mmtomuummam
Mmmmmummuum-mmmm
amhmmmmmtw—marmmm_

hﬁnmthvmmdmmleleumdhmu,mmm
moﬁsmhpt,mdﬂnv@mambueanhanmmmmm
z:anmethisproblam, dtvelopedidm,andmsaedthenmtohensedby
successive generations.

hwmhumnmmmwﬁewmtmmmmm
hwl&ﬁunm,mﬂdbmummm:wmn
their histary. Itummh,imvc,tommtmmdm
sznwmmmmmeum.
Bnmtomthtmawmmum:-nn

bmmmcmm,mnmmmuth
Ihnvechosqtotenthcatorydwmm Itunnhu-im




mnm'@mwmmmmanmm
:tmwu-unnammwm Its history must
m,m,uammmm&wmwum
T42eswell is located in the "Feak” district of the Pennine range
porthera Derbyshive. It is high, rugged comntry vith grey stone
owing on all sides. The town itself is built of this stonc and is
wded into @ ravine that vinds up smong hills and high plateaus. There
e racy lesd mines in the vicinity and there is evidence that sore
mwemmvorhedhwc:-m times. Stone-age viuplmts
amm:—mtmvemobm‘:mm. We kmov therefore
at the place has been the site of nmmn habitation for over two
cusand years, and because the stone-age implements are difficult to
te, pecple msy have lived there even before the beginning of the
est humn explosicn. We do not know whether habitaticn was contimucus

fore iae opening of the lesd mines, but it is reasombly certain that
has been since that time. '

The Rosmns began their comcuest of Britain im U3 AD, bdut it was
t uatil after the great uprising of The British Queen Soudicea in the
ar 61 that the legions pushed narth to and past PTideswell. To the
ma&emnmmmmmemﬁmm..m
rnovii. !otuhumnmmmmmwmmmtm
nnsforoevml}-r-.

A pig of lead, mined under Razmn rule and bearing the mark of the
peror Badrian (117-138 AD) has been found in the region. Thers is
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mmmmmummnmnm -
mm,mummuhum.mmrm
wm«-umm, M.mwmm
mmuﬁemuﬂx“ﬁqmueuhctnﬂ”
mdmmmmtoﬂnedm

Ve do not know how many pecple there were in Tideswell at this
time. 'mmnmmmwmmmumduﬁm-
in Rom2 times et sameplace between four and five hundred thousand pecple:. :
When the famcus Domesday Book wvas compiled for the Norzans in 1086 Tideswell

 bad about 150 pecple while Britain held about a millicn and & half. This . :
| suggests that if & settlement sctually cccupied the site af Tideswell J

" 1n Roman times, its populstion might have been about 50. Such & figure

nhu-nmtltht.bout'tmm-dcupthgmm This

| is & sml] oumber of families to provide miners for the lesd mines, but

ndonothov,hm'-cuvmthmmw. It is also possible
thattheummwmmby-hmh@tmupcinhfcr
that porpose, or that same of the Miners lived in the fields where they

. could be near to the mines and also farm part of the time. It is certain,. :

hovever, that there was no large settlement to leave archealogical
traces.

In 154 AD, the Brigantes redelled during s period in which troops
mumgruwmtwamn&ow. The trocps "
vere brought back and the rebellicm put down. To protect the area cf .
the lead mimes from a recurrence a fort was built about 158 AD about five

@
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mma'nmnu'mtuum Derbyshire. The Romans
unedthetm,m,“ummnﬁmwc

- 'mmmmmummmmmmcm Traces

of this road remain to this day. |
In spite of the imterest in the area demcostrated by the Fomans,
Tidesvell never became & major commsrcial center. In fact the Rcsans
mm“amzmmdnmmtmm. Britein was
involved ip & series of rebellicns by ambiticus Generals who sought to -
use it as a base from which to establish themselves as Empercr of the
Roman Empire. In additiom, sbout 287, the Saxons® began to raid the
cmtor&ihm._nw.c-mihrymmﬁnm
undertaken, the intermal troubles of the Bxpire weakened their
effectiveness and in 367 a cambined attack by Picts, Scots, and Saxons
broke thorugh Hadrian's wall end other organized defenses and flooded
the country vith raiding bands of barbarians. Qaly the wlled towns
¢ vived this sttack. The raiders vere eventually driven off, but ‘
permanent damage had been done to the most heavily Rasmnized segment
of the Romano-Celtic population. There is no way to judge the effect
dﬁsqumwn&mn;wmmmmtyn-rmm
enc of any substantial Roman or Romano-Celtic fmpact on the culture and
heritage of the community.
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. mmmuMem.maemmam It
§mm~mmurmm63wmssmmmm
| scale. It s discouraging to have o tell the story of ten gensretions in
i.tum,mnhﬂy‘n-ninwmwmm&tbm
.mmantmatbmcm. Ve do not knov vhether the
 town ws destrayed in the raids of 37 or if there vere actually people
living there then who continued to live there aftervards and whose
descendnnts escaped the misfortunes of war to mingle with the Saxon
-‘nmmonmmmutuman. We can caly establish definite
' contimuity of settlement from the Sexom period to the present. Ve do
éfm,m,mtwmemmnmwm

! part of Britain did escape these raids, and we can aseume from this that
mmmngmmmmdnum.

Roman rule contimued for scme years after 367 in an ever shrinking
| area to the scuth and east, but in all probability comtact between the
Bomn Sipire and the Bamano-Celts in Britain was definitely brokem sbout
the year 410. Also about this time came s change in the tactics of the
' Saxon irveders. ihereas formerly they came to reid and plunder, they
novw begaa to came to settle down.

There was & Christian Church in Roman Britain, but the Saxons vere
beathen, and as they settled the east and south they pushed the Clmrch
vorth and west. Eventually the Saxoms occupied all of Britain except
Carmvall, Wales, northern Scotland and a few scattered aress where the

.17 -
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mwmm Mdth&itmwmﬂn
M“,M“MM‘OW mamrmma
mm&msa-tctmmmmmams«mu

m“mmmd.mmuﬁl& This gradual move inland

mmmemtmmmmmwmwu-

when the Bomano-Celts arcund Tidesvell lost contact with the Romn
Although in cur generation time-scale the 534 generation back would
haverseenthegatmddﬁ?mthes.htmldhveteenm
Beamnam'um&xumm'w the 4Sth generaticn
vmaunmthebem&mmmmcmwty.
nmmsm,St.mmmmmeommemm
of the Saxons. Caught betveen the Celtic Christians in the north and
vest and the mev Christian wave from Rome, the Saxcns did mot offer
too much opposition to comversion. Furthermore, they had nov become
farmers instead of seafaring reiders and had passed nearly two hundred years,
or over six generations, subjected to the cultural influences of the
Romano-Celts whom they had con:uored and vith whom they had imter-

- married.

During medieval times and up into the seventeenth century, Tideswell
was keovn @8 Tydeswsll, Tideswall, or scme similar spelling retaining
the a as the third vowel. Aecmgtollmlmtmvdnw,

s Saxon mmmmnmnmmmwmmmm
buﬂtahwiﬂmd,maunﬁedbyann,antopafone.atthe
neighboring hills. According to this history, the town derived its name



_ from "M't—nu" around the durial mound.

zmmmmmmms "acfarthhctow
'ﬁn“unumh&:mm,m Furthermore, the hill
mmmmmuwuhmuﬁmmm
mmcmmmummmmmmm
or hlsev meaning "tumlus” or "burial mound.” Tideslcv them would
* mean "Mid1's burta) mousd.”
mmuamcmmmammu-m
a “zarch” between the Saxons and Celts-fcrTmed by Saxon bands migrating
- fram the east cosst fnto the interfor. King Pemis of Mercin (626-655)
eagged 1n o struggle vith the Curistisn Ring Bivia of Hortimberland.
5Asuze.arhtuuvuerowhmsaamsguthmhrem
Timally victorious. .
&elﬂngutkreulceepbedchrhtmwm659mditumhbh
‘that his subjects were converted rapidly theresfter.
nu,mmw,mmmmmmmuth

Borthumberland, and since he wvas probably still s pagan, burial in
| the pagan trediticn would have been inm order. The countr, fu: wiles

qomdﬁdesvenuhﬂlar&xmb\rinmutmgrrmtthm
mandsmm-hrmtothtchmropd

- It is probable that the derivation of "“Tideswall" is scmevhat more
ccupla&mﬁemimgﬁuﬁelmlmm, The Saxon word
"vael" meaning "carpse” or "ome slain in battle" m e very common word
1= such poems es Beowulf, used either by itself or in combimaticn with
cther w.rds. In the Mercian dialect, ae or @, proncunced as the a
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in "last", began-in the 8th 'or9thcdmryto-m‘co_e_u in “bed"
although the spelling usually remained unchenged. If the pame of the
o uouamm been "Mdi's wel,” meaning Tidi's corpse, or
“the place where TIAL was killed 1n battle,” 1t wosld have been norml
for this prommciation to shift toward "T1di's well" even though
it might be spelled as "Tidis wall."s

By the .W century, however, the derivation of the word was so
wvell. lost and the prommnciation as Meneu had become as well fixed
that the spelling was changed to confarm to the sound end the legend
arose that the pame was derived from a "Mding" well--that is, & well
vhose level rose and fell.

in "wali” or "wall” tend toc be grouped in East Anglia
the countieg along the Thames, along

(vhica wvould include T deswall), and
These are localities vhere cne would have expected fighting detweea

the Saxon iavaders and the inhabitants, or iater between the Saxoas
aad the Welsh as the Saxons pushed them Westward. There are few
‘exceriioms to this regiomal grouping of place-names, but at least cne
of the exceptions, Kings Cerswell, iz Devex migct well £it the
iateraretation. it could have been "Kings-Carls-wael” or "Ihe place
where the King's Carls®* vere slain.” It lies near the coast of Devon
and xoy represeat same forgotten battle betws=en the Saxons and Celts

28 the former degan their push into Deveon. :

The suffixes "well” and "wall” are :uite common among local place
aares in the arowd Tideswell. be w» result of yivelry
over posceu:l::sgfmthe lead xines or fr':'!therw clashes between Saxon
axd Celt or Saxon and Saxon.

# Carls follower, body guard.



uedeiAiutmormmMsmusmmwm.
| the comuntty. rxamthm, it suggests that mo matter vhat Bomsmo-
celtummther-yh»nbeu,m&mcnme-lm
predominant. ,tmomwsmmmcmcmvm
sithnlﬁu&amnahdwmwtthtmﬂltmum
wmmmumwmnm 2t also

suggests that this ‘axon culture Was never campleteiy over-shadowed in
the subsequent Danic\ invasicns.

‘For this early Period 1t i Aifficult to tell the approximte
;amhticn of Tideswell. As discussed earlier, the Ecmamo-Celtic
ggnpalltion&ﬁdeavenmproh:bly on the order of SO pecple cr
i:bmt ten families. By 1086 't a2 risem to sbout thirty families.
ers s 0o way that we can te:] mvm of the Romaro-Celts survived
‘0 iotermarry with the Saxons. Uemﬁom from the predomimance of

-mmmmmmtmmmcutommmmmm
'.e.lu. i 8 commmity that small, : -aever, a fev generations would bring
baltm -atermarriage that it is orodable that all the inhaditacts
‘ T the village had both Rommro-Celti and Saxor blood by the year 700.
3y the yeor 700, ar the b2ng gewratian, the populstion my have
abered about 100, or about twenty faiides. Those twenty families

“obebly coustituted the basic stock - 3 which all later natives of
desvell were des-ended.



Although the Saxcos, particulsrly those in Borttumbris, had
cmwuﬁﬁewm&n&nﬁmﬁrsmm,
the Danes in 793 began to repeat the fattern of the Saxon raids sgainst
England. urmtﬁqmmhmtww,aamw
of time elasped between the first series of raids snd the later serious
invasion. For & short time in the early 800's all of England ws
united under one of the Saxmm Kings of Wessex, but this unity did not
hold up when the Danes reneved their attacks. They began to settle
the east coast of England, and by the end of the century when Alfred the
Great fimally made an uneasy peace with them, they owned nearly all of
the northern and eastern bhalf of England.

The Danes, as vell as the Romns and the Saxons before them
vere attracted by the lead mines arocund Tideswell, and although Tidesvell
lay Jjust at the edge of the Danelaw, the Danes vere strongly establisked
at Derdy and pushed forvard to be sure of access to the mines. They
reached the River Trent in 8Th. As mentioned earlier, however, they
aprerently d1d not displace the Sexon culture of Tideswell. This
suggests that they did not colonize or intermarry with the inhatitants
d'mmntomgutm.-Possimyth'eyveretoomtheborder
of Saxon territory, or their period of predominance was too short.

uﬁa@mbdnenmm&xmcmmrormm,m
Danss were soon Christianized and England wvas united. The Danes do not
appear to have been sufficiently mmerous to displace the Saxon or Old

| Bnglish language in the areas they occupied. They did leave many words
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beenamncofmiuﬂm:ndaam:mﬁondtbew
@ coamon result where two similar langusges such as Danish and (14 Englisd
caze 13 close comtact. | |

hw,mmmgmamm,mwdmu,ooo
lonlmeongunrdw a natiocn of nearly one and & half millicn
peonlc mmtonafm mleecung hovever, beceuse the
bglmhdngver.msedtoesubhahaatmcentmlgovumeﬂoran
mtemudsyst;&mnmﬁonMMme. They had been mited under
both Danish end Sexon Kings, but there was little sense o belanging to |
a single mation. The Hormans on the other hand were pecple of primerily
Danish descent who had settled on the Normnndy peainsula in France ané
bad abscrded much of Irance's latin culture, much as the Danes who settlied
in England had abscrbed much of the Christian Saxon culture. Heving
mm-@dmnmnannatommm
administration, the Normans were able to take over the country, largely
by administrative technicues, once the .":'axo_n army under Earold had been
defeated.

¥t tock several years to estabmh complete Yormsn comtrol, but
there was nc sericus competition from the pative English. William the
Mwuﬁbuahedmmu in powerful military and administrative
centers throughot the country snd started the train of “vents that wa: %o
develop both the English Feudal system and the English Cozmon law. Tt
is indicative of the Horman spproach to edministration that once ke 28



fmmmmummcMaﬂmdamorddthe
nmscmmnm.mm ' This record, kncwn as the Dczesdsy
Boak,mewhm%,thewbd‘mmdsth._ Tt served o
Muteﬁnmdmmmmwthpopeﬁy
m:uztmmcén&u.mumwumfor
themmmtornafw ‘
kcordingtothena!ldlykok thelhnoraf!opcinherbyah..e.
mmmam, Stcoke, Aston, Tides've.l.l,tndofferi.on.
Tidesvell contained 36 men, a Priest and s Chwrch, a mill, and thirty
acrea of meadov. The Manor of Hope wvas given to William Peverall, ar
mmm:cnot‘ﬂmntheconqm. According to the Dom:3ca)
Bock, Peverell was reuired to pay anmml fees of lead, honey, and &
specified sum of money. mé.ormreottheasmmuonedmmk.ag
may have belonged to th= 20th generation back in the Tidwell family.
Mmhbhhlpdtc»m&eleadoreallectthemy;orthey
‘mny bave tended the animals in the mesdow. In time of var, they vere
- probably ret_u:lred'to render service as men-st-arms.
mm&w&rmaatﬂchmrumbetmRmm
Borman administration and shows samething of the relationship bet:een
them. Hope, itself, 18 located near the site of the ol¢ Roman fort ¢
. Azavio. BAall, Astom, Offerton, and Stoke lie in & semi-circle, fo
that order, stretching from north-west to south-east of Hope. They, plus
!ope,. uemthclopelnd&mntm. To the south, the Wye riv:.-
mdmnfmm‘(tbé Romen A uae) to the Derwent. The ground
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w«:muﬂuwmhp,m andilyefah_gn
mmmmwquywtmmnmm_m Tae wnlls
otthuphtmmcucbysmﬂu'ddupnﬂnesm&mfrgmms
mtmtqduntothéuvus_. meummrmmt&elpaths

from the Righ ground to the valltes. Tidesvell is located in cms of
Meﬁmﬁtmdﬂ!ﬁoﬁe@e. It aluo lies neer the ceanter

| MMmmmguﬁﬂ:@mrmam-cmle. Jn

u&iﬂon, ﬁehuddthenuuatrmmw.pmmdwthenm_
road that mfrm Aquze to Anmavio.

The Roman Roads were the caly paved rosds built in England before
the eighteenth century. Many truces of ’th remain and some patches
cf the stone surfaces sre in reasomably good repair even today. it
the time of the Normaw commat.they vere the best means of commpicati
in existence. Altboug.«.kme vas never a big tauh, it vas one of the
larger Roman commmities north of the mmin area of Romez cultire. It

" was a crossing place for min military roads, cne leading from ttheéf-;-::

to Dancaster end the ctiher from Menchester to the scuth. Amavio lay

tenmectotheaonh-mtd&m Bmmoftheiouthem :8OST

forts built to police and protact the vild and unsettled northern
ha].fothglsnd Itmlwatedmsuchawthstitcouldprotect
both Aquae and the lead mines which were dotted abuut on the high
ground between the Hope, Derwent, snd Wye rivers. The road from A use
to Anavio would also have served gs a route by.uh:l.ch the lead 2oulé
hﬁvebeenshippedouta-? the area. Because of the road, the rivér




vallies and the course of the revines, Amavio mst have been a logical
mnemm-mwmm e
ncmmummwum“ Itisaloglcal
'mtmﬁemmwmmm n‘mmﬁewmmg
_ares that hed looksd to Ansvio for protection in Romn times in much
the seme way that 1t had to look to Nope for protection in Norman times.
M'WQdm's haditition dictated by the terrain, appears
w&vehmfc\mm@wtmmjbﬂaftm. The Saxors
nppur'tohluauedhmﬂ.o, '&Qm",mm‘ "wall" or "enclosure”.
mmarmamn'rmuy,thesm,méerndmm
for & time in the same capacity. Tiere does not seem to have beeq the
formal organization of the ares undar the Saxcns, hovever, such as that
crested by the Sormens. ' -
zftuxeuu-easmmnunn'mloas,umeabymnmm
Bock, there must bave deen samething aver 150 pecple in the village
counting both adults and children. Although no buildings fraom that exs
swrvive, stane was plentiful, and it i; probadble thst many of the
hwsume'haﬂtutbit. In -ptteutxtiwquemits remoteness from
the main centers of power tn England, Tidesvell assumed an importance
during the medieval period out of preportion to its proper position.
Willian FPeverell, grandscn of the origimal Rormar oimer, poisoned
Ramulph, Barl of Chester, and sought refuge in lenton Priory. n his
death he be.uethed to the Priory two thirds of his tithe in the Menor
of Bope. At the same time, King Henry IT reclaimed the estates of iz

.,26-'
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mrum&o- mmm:mmthetiﬂ:erisnts tiie L=ar.
mmcumzm ntchtieummeloeationnfthem
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1tlﬂ¢ttoeonactthetithu Sincethetithempobablymain
lnmprtmlud,thetithedthe&noroflopemwuvorﬂx
controlling.

wmumuwbmumwmmnmm
f.ﬁen. itmmmmmw.m'mnung.mmmws
vindows used in the churches and great houses until camparativa )y recznt
times. |

1a 1207, King John gave Tideswell itself which now appears to hve
been-puto:rtmnape,toamunmwegmamm:er
or Thammas larmeley. ‘.1'11.. is typical of ame_of_the confusion thet e.cistad
at this time over family names. Alihouzh scme of the upper clesses, such
as the Peverells, bad firmly established family names at the tims o {he
Dozesday Book, the great mjority of people, particularly those of Sexon
aucestry, rollmdcmhmreinromlanddivememd.

-appelation. As long as names vere used orally they temded tc depenc

ontheyerscmlsttributuorlﬂemtoryotthepersonrnhuthsncn

his family origin. Only when names were written down in records whick

vere referred to in the conduct of business did the family m:e: fins)ly
begin to taks on their modern f£ixed character. Even then there wzs .o




‘sused further changes in family mames.
8ince the recards of the twelfth and thirteenth centuries were
eptinhtn,therematendmyforthe_mredmated.tom-md

‘e recard and further confuse the mame situation. In the case of Thoms
mley,thechrkvhomthemwdsatmm,probabhmtem
mas"ﬂmlmley Armiger" orlinp.‘l.y"mm,kniger meaning
Zcmas, a military man" or gentlesan man-at-arms. "Armiger” was
equertly used to denote an un-knighted gentleman who carried arms. |
meley may have been Thomas's family mﬁe,buth.ts profession seems to
vebroughtachaﬁgeatthispointmdheéppemtoha.vebecone!mm
ziger instead.

- Ki.ngJohnmtedTidemntoAmigeratthenaumlrentd

;ty shillings a year. It s in'beresting to speculiate that King John
favoring a man who might support him in his struggles with the

aons; struggles which later culminsted im the 8igning of the Magne

ta in 1215. At this time Tidesvell must have comtaimed between two and
| 2e hurdred people, or forty to sixty men capable of bearing arms.

—_— -___Tidemlig_kw -
The firgt rerord of & faaily that dsrived its name from the town

fiéerwall 18 found in the Pipe Roll Ho. 53, for the 9th year of the
of Xing Jorn (1208). 1In a lomg 1list of fines assessed for some
‘zted reason against people of Derbirshire appear the folloéring namer ;
‘Richard de Senmetley #M., Peter de Briminion M., Qliver
£il. Nigel, Warenus de Tideswell®* 1, Tom Foljambe 1, ..."

-2 34cu:d be kapt in mind that the name wes usuaily gpelled Tiddeswall
.. tae -wh ceat...;j. Spe].ling of the pame in Medieval records has teen

- 8.
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ﬁ!“m‘jhtammmdﬁuwumﬁmdmesmf
cze Mark in the year 1208.% |
m:m,m&,a@m.@m@m'wdnaewm
mhmﬂdﬂhﬂﬁu, for two years later he and Tam Foljambe tere
mwugymmmsmewmmmmg
legal dispute. There is alsc & record that he held two bovates af L
in Tidesvell and two zore from Willism Ferers, Barl of Derby. £ bovete
was the amount of lanc that an ox-gang could plov in & year end veried 2
alze from ter to eighteen acres. Two bovates vould therzfore be
between tweriy and thirty-six acrea and four bovates between forty exd 72
acres. MencuwAthdﬂdmeumamofsmwb-
stance in the comnrniiy. This is confirmed by his association with
Foljambe, for the Folianbe family was probably the most prominent femily
in the commmity for at least two cemturies. It is also confirmed by the
fact that he was knowr by the name cf the town. Mc. Yeatmmn, suthor
of he "Feudal History of the County of Derby" speculates tha: Warren
of Tideswell may have been a member of tie Daniel family that hell the
Manor of Tideswell for some time during the middle ages. In any case he
appears to have been s Xinght well placed and well thought of in the

commrity.
The struggle betveen Crown and Barons continued during the reigr

¥ (os mark was ecual to 2/3 of & Pound Sterling, or thirteen Shillirzs
and four Pence--g sizeable sum in the Thirteenth Centwry.
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Pavl of Buptan. In 1250, Bemry IIT granted him the right for the
villege to hald & Market on Wedvesdsys snd & two day's Pair &t the
Festival of the Decollation of 8t. Jon the Baptist. Thus Tideswell
became & Jerkat towmn and samething of & regiomal center in its omn
wight. Also in 1254, the Parish of Tideswell was separatsd from

ire Thurch of Hope and a Vicarege was provided. Perbaps secanse o
the ~crlesiastical rivalry for the tithes mentioned esrlier, the
“ideswell Taurch rose in importance and in the yeer 1300 en imposing
‘harch wes begun vhich later became ¥nown as "th: Peak Cathederal”.
This bullding stiil stands and is cne of the main attractions far
~isitor's in the ares.

 The mext recard of the family concerns Willian of Tideswell whose
m;*.ewsnnﬁomdinthe?leasofthe?orestutheyéar 1229.

'n 1237, heﬁsmtimedaswmorﬁm"momt&mw
'e7m by Charter.” This meant that he held property by royal Charter
rd nct frox an intermediste lord. This same record indicates that

2 paid 5 Merks to the Crown and another record for 1242 shovs

ant "Eicol of Cusincton, Wa. Germum, William of Tideswell, Feulipe
? Banfon, Galfr of Mapelton” paid ten marke "for a transgression.”
‘ere is no indicstion of the mature of the "transgressicn.” The Pauline
© Eoatod may sctually have been the Paul of Bampton who married

i dauzhiter of Thomas Armiger.



© Sisce the recards of William of Tideawell fallow those of Harrer.
o ’ A o .
: of Tideswell by sbout & generation we can surmise that he'may have beenr ..

. san. ifter this point, the record is rulte confused because of the - : ::

1'1:::15mdcnﬁervurdmm=nafm-nemﬂnt-l:émit:-

f:il"‘.LC'S"G iz;:ss:l.bl.e to sort out relationships amcog them. Ac zear s 1t

‘22 be determined, however, on the basis of fragents, Williem may have
2d & brother, Hugh or Bugo, vho was the ancestor -f cne branch of .

hz feriily thaf moved to Chesterfield. William als. appesss to bave m:d
o or meghewn nemed Richard and Robert. The des:=rdants of

:...z:u-t apsesar to have s-‘ca&ed near Ticesvell until lat& ip <he-fourteenthr > ; .

‘;*eni:m-y, but Rober. aad his sons appear to have become wroived:
A.,'_ tee giruggle between Simon do Mantfor:c an:l‘ deary IiI {1 o vy that -
:used them to leave the vicinity of Tidesvell. | |
¥illian Ferrers, Earl of Derby until 1254, hol been ; sirong -
-uppcrier of Henry III. Upcn his death his grandsca, Robert Perrers,:
“ucceeded to the title, and vhen he became of ag: in 1260 he sided with_
he Barcis egainst the King. He collected e large body of retsiners - -
round hin at Duffield Castle, e fev miles narti of Derby and abous .-
f.mwnilgs Scuth of Tidesvell. Duffield Castle vas the largest .

‘orz=3 Keep in England cutside of the Tover of Tomdonm. Its possession. -
ave the enemies of the King ane of the strongent military positioms in
ae Midlaunds. ﬁnn Benry IIX was dafeated at Zaves in 1064, the yowmg.

¢

iTl of Derby led his retainers on & grest raid inco the royal Pesk Forest .

f.%mmmpdammgwuwmmr-m~

-3P .



Wen the King regainsd his throne the folloving year, however, h:
confiscated the lands of the Barl of Derby, destroyed Dufficld Casile,
and gave the lands to his son Bimmd who later beceme Earl cf
lancaster. Duffield castle was so thoroughly destroyed that its
ruins were iscovered caly by.accident i 1886. ‘

In the reign of Bdward I, (1272-1307) the sons of Robert of
Tidesvell appeared in the vicinity of Duffield. It may vell be “hat
thay moved from Tideovell because of Some involvemert in this role
played by the Earl of Derby. Inlm, Robert's son Henry accused
one Roger de Wardintci of having taken 4 Mark from him unjustly.
&mmmhdbenhnﬂfum,mhdw,bro&ud
Henry III. The came record also indicates that Wardinton wes accus=d
of taking money from aze Richard Pricket of Ashbourne, Derbyshire.
Asibourne is seven or eight miles to the west of Duffield and tue
Tideswvell fanlly was closely connected with the neighdorhood of Ashbourne
for generstions thercafter. It rey well be, therefore, that Beary or
ﬁduveumahosmidatduhbmbym& The land records
~of Ashbowrne, compiled during the reign of Edward i refer to ottar
meroers of the family. Sometime during the reign, Robert, snother scx
of Fobert of Tideswell vitnessed a Grant of lacd asd Thams, another
80c, vitaessed a deec. The records for Atlow, & harlet three miles io
the east, toward Duffield, show that om the £irst of Eovember 1300,
Jobn Tiddeswall witnessed a deed. Another record, of uncertain date but
Jrobably during the reign of Edward IT (1307-1327) refers to Rober:

- 3 -
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of Tidesweil mmm'. This means thet he oved allegiease -
for, the “iliage of Eniveton which lay mear Sshbocrne end Atlov. Ins
wefjnéallthreepon# of Rebert cf Tidaswell iu a foirly smll srec
beiween Ashburne and Duffield in the £ifty years following the £incl
victary of Ecury IXI :ver Bim‘ae Montlort.

According to the surmized reloiiamchips, the Pirst Bobert of
ﬁdessellvwldhsve:elmedtotﬁetvm-thﬁdgenemtimhckn
th> Pidvell family. ismry, Thomes, and the younger Robert wculd have
belang=d to ihz tweni, -second. APtar tuesz men thers is a b:ee.’.. ia
the fira feu iy histc:y. There er: recor<a of & mumber ¢ Tideswalls .
Derbyshire, incluiing another Herry of Tideswell who 1as pramiremt ot
the town of Tidecwrell during the fymtecnth century. Edvard I was o
weck king arl the cow:try wc tarn with rebellion. Records duriaz hic
reizn .ust Love guffe:2d accordingiy. .’.’x;z ‘138, the Black Death
struck the caumtry, end as wony as ¢ querter of the peopie my hove
d4:1 from tke plegue. A greai den! of risery and disc=der follcied
in its wvake. The estzoiished socicl orcer wes shaken cud in the
suc xoe€.ng decades these was s grcat‘ dect of migratice and umrss:.
Un..r the eircumsiapecs therz 15 Little wonlc: that we buvesnly 2:vriis
ref:rences t: pogt of the TiZesiclle Qwing the . astecT:h ceatur-,
iy Henry of Tideswell seems to stand out clearly, although he does
not seem to be part of the main stream of the family. He held lapd in
the vicinity of Tidesimll, and was associated vith the Staffords of

'Eysn vho held the Mancr of Tideswell during this period. On the Z0tk

-3 -
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Sta’ford, James FolJazbe, and others far the purpose of founding a
chntwatthedtud’tﬁem&muprwforthe.
sauls of & mumber of prominent pecple including John Foljambe and Henry
Tiddeswell. |

Nost of the 14th cemtury records of the Tideswells occur
early in the cnetury, and it may be that most of the family died out
| in the Plague and in the disorders of the century. There are no
records of ﬁdemm in the town :l.taeif after 1392 which suggests
that Henry of Tidesvell may have died vithout leaving sons to carry
on his branch of the family. There is only obe other trace of the
family in the latter half of the fourteenth cemtury. In 1379, during
the reign of Richard IX, a hecvy poll tax was instituted to suppert
the campaign in France. The Ism Rolls of the Exchequer contain
the name of Richard Tyddeswell. It is possible that he may have beeﬁ
a grandson of the younger Robert of Tideswell or another of Robert's
generation. In any case Richard Tyddeswells may represent *he element
of the family that stayed in the vicirity of Ashbourne.

The Tideswells of Staffordshire

Richard 1I wes fimily deposed in 1399 and his successors presecuici
the var vith France once more. Henry V reached the peak of Englich
success at Agincourt, but after his death thex French vere able to reverss
the trend under the inspiration of Joan of Arc. After her death in
143:, the hgl.uh won no more great victories and the Himdred Years
War drev to a close ir 1453 vith the final defest of the Faglish. Eve:

-

- 35 -




Za,

A RRNERRRTETNL

Ce e e
- a amca e eomta

Mmthtm,m,ﬁemordmﬂm;mtommwthe
Wars of the Roses between the houses of Iancaster and York kad already

 begun.

Benry VI proved to be a wesk king and there wes graat rivolry

amcrg the great ncbles in their maneuvering for influence end a plece

in the line cf succession. In their wake the lesser nob].eﬁ and gertry
indniged in raids, sieges, murder, and litigation for the advaiceent of

- own schemes. Add=d to this gererally lavless eimospaere w2z e
pres;ure of population. After the Black msth of a ceatury esrlier
the shortage of lsbar bad caused many landlords to take up sheep
raising in place of agriculture. By the middle of the fifteenth century,
howvever, the population had replaced its laaei and the ‘ml vornr_
nov found that there ves no place for him to go. e hed been repisced
by the shepherd. In addition to the populaticn pressure, the soldiers=
were begiming to return from the unsuccessful war in France, singly
or in groups or in "free c@panies". These ren were used to warfere
and zany were vell trained to tkat andé to litile else.

ipfar the influence of the Duke of fuffolk, King Henry had been

married to a French Princess, Margerct of Ang:on. This vas an uproyaior
mar: {ge and nvolved - he surrende- —*" S b 4o Wesssm Jands I ICunIS.
The sarriage was oppos:d by the Duke of Gloucester, cue of the etongssi
and most powhr acbles in England. A perliament was esc2rbled at
Bury-St Mimmds in Suffolk end the Duke of Gloucester dfed vhile attanding
1t in Pebrmary 1'%.7.‘ There was great suspicion throughout the couniry
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that he bad been murdersd on orders of the Duke of Suffols or Queen
13;2:3&."(%. .

The Pies Rolls of Banry ¥I give 8 gecod mmuplce of che silcaticn
in the couutryside. On the Wednesday after A?.l.&.z.lcz;a (1 Hova: ;e.‘«;}
i:. 1k8, & group of chout a hundred mea atiacke: the Mencs of ‘ier
or Jcver, about & rile north of Meyfi2lé irn StefPordshive nl 2bcus
the same distance tc the morthwest of Astbourme, Derby. At lecot sist:
of the milntramm, imcluding Richard Tiddeswelle,
Yeoman, ¥ of Mayfield. The remminder were from Ashbourne anc ita
vicinity. They were under the leadership of William Cokeyn, gentlermu,
of Ashbowxrz.c. Dressed in jacks and salettes, and armed witk spesra, bars.
and arrows they stormed inmto the mnnor house and seiziﬁg the benxner..
tresties, and tables broke down the doors and szashed cut the vindove.
They then piled the :’.xrn:!ture mtoA & grect bonfire at wihich they
roigtrd pleces of decr shot ir the parl adjoininz the nanor house.
Pal:i Oker, gentlemca man.st-srmio ; aBc ouna> of the manor was
Loxicr et tae tima @i :enfing Pariizizat ir the service of 253l
24y, Lard Terrers o. Gredy- Thare is - sonticn ¢ amn- osist on.
v;;lz.ch suggezts that [ =r hed le?? the rrws e sfudicicusiy wmountod, oo

tiit hie re.ilmery Bl oot sesr it Lo get thel tends tuoien e o
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belell.
Tre folilowing spring a grcup of apprexzimately the co=e corpesiticn

*“Toat 18, “ree, middle class farmer who may have rented or owned
the land that he farmed.




returned to the attack, this time led by Willism Cokeyn ard Thirste:
Verncn. Q¢ the "day of the Conceptiom of Our Iady” in 14k9, they erie:cd
mm,tmmutmmnmmmwmm*
mmynumnmthem
mﬁemmawlug,tuws&swroﬁmkrby
muﬂmﬂbyﬁdttomhhthtmmmmatthesemm
maﬂ.dm in cowrt. Their proclamations seem %o have been ignored.
On the Thursday defore All Hallows (1 Eovember) 1449, a group of
about forty men was assembled gt Thorp in Derbyshire under the |
leadership of ‘John Coxeyn, gentleran man-at-arms, of Ashbourze, and
Wiiliam Coksym, his brotherf The tand included Richard Tiddesvelle
and a mmber of other men who had taker part in the raids on Okcver.
The reason for the acsesbly is not given, but for same reason they
exchanged ifasulte witi: 2 mcn named Adam Baxtondene frcm the Mazor of
Blore and @ mmber of his friends. RElore is in Staffordshire Jjust to
the north aid west of CGkover, but tecause of a bend in the River Dove,
Thorp lay to the morth of Blore altlough it was an the Derdy side cf
the river. The pature of the fnsults is not known, but it can be surmised
tict the pecple of Blore werc friends of their neighbors st Ckover eni
scmevhat unhappy over the raids on the latter plzce. Watever ibe
insults, howrever, theyr led to blows, and the blows led to a
rumning fight that sesms to have Sane heavily in favor of the band umder
thecwawnes. Mappeartohvemhmeto_&ahbmtm'l‘horpby



wy of Blore vhere they paused long encugh to burnm forty carticeds
of yces, tventy cartlcads of bay, end to steal two armaleses, bmo b,
and a thousand arrows. (ﬂnwhtrwedmnh&at&mm
ﬁemutm,ummgemmmmﬁwm
of sgricultural produce and mamufectured items). o deeths verc
reported from the fight but Adam Baxtonedene appesrs to have beean budly
injured.

Balph Basset, the owner of Hlare, brought sult against the Cokaymes
and the other members of the group. After some difficulty in
. assembling & jJury, the case was fimally tried in 1451 or 1452 and Bescet
ws awrded damages of & 80 and costs af T 20. Five of the lesaders ct
the group were convicted and the c.harges against the others, including
Richard Tiddesvelle, vere dropped.

In the meantime, Philip Oker 2lso brought suit agsinst the
group that had attacksd Okover. The defendants failed to appear in
court and (ker wvas swerdled davrzes end costs amoumting to 400 mexr's.
The Sheriffs of Stafford apd Derty rere ordered o srrest the defenieris
but there is no record that this we dore or that eitker Basset o
Oker xver received thc money averded to thex by the court. Taese
court actions, however, seem to have cuztaﬂeci tie actions of tae
raiders since there it no record of any further cperaticns of the bend.
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The Grey family, to whose party PAilfp Qker seexm to have belonged,
where supporters of the lancestrian party in the early years of the Wars
of the Roses. mu,.mmngprmmm,aﬂo.k
mmmmmmmnngmuucw Ca
wmm,-mmmdumﬂm‘tm
batile of Ehrewabury, in 1403, fighting against the Lancastrian .
,Ieu-ylvm‘ﬁerdﬁemtubng. mcokommdtheir
rollom'idghtnuhavefwmdmmnd!orkvhominqmioaue
in (reland at this poiant, but he returned to England in Auygast of |
145 and began & serfes of maneuvers that eventually resulted in cpen
warfare betueen lancasirians and Yorkists. It may be that the
Colaynes and others were never fully prosacuted beceuse of the
Preoccupatiaon of the country with York's thrests and meneuvers.
Heh:drimcnigmmblyamgﬁnat tke.tmartheraiis.
He might heve been bora sametime atout 1415 to 1430. 1im such a case
be might well have becn & graadsoca of the Richard Tyddeswelle
mertiz.>d in the Issue Rolls of 1379 and @& member of the 16th
geperaiion back ir the Tidwell family. Tt is seldom that cne finds
such interesting background data on a yezman of thefifieenth century.
There 1s no way of kmowing hov the Tidecvell family dropped in
status from Enight to ‘ecman. The Cokeya fanmily vas prominent im Ash-
bowrne for many years before and after the event. Sir Johm Cokyme of
Asbtource was killed at the battle of Shrewsbury in 1403 while in



mwmn. rmnauninmwrolméi
ctthccmﬂlv-armmew:nmmem@nduz
mmmt-.eeadw: ' ‘ ' |
| mummmmemmmmyumxsss
Itum&t‘umnmmmmnmutmmv
of the Roses and left only & youmg som to carry ca the mame. This
might account in part for the sbeence of records. The Muitle of
Towtia aloue; 1B IN6L, accounted for 35,000 desths, sbout 5 percent
crm&dlthoole,bdidn,w.tﬂustm.
.nlsss,'muudmw,modmim,

Staffordshire, was filed with the ecclesiastical court of Iitchfield.

This wili, vritten shc:tly before the dissolution of the momestariec §:
the Teiga of Semry VIT:, shows the strong influence of those religious
institutions. ’ |

“In the name of gd be it the year of our lord 153% (1535 sew
style) the xxiii day of febrary. 2 Alexander Tyddyswall make this my
last wyll end testament. in the mmeer and forms folloving £irst I be
cuesth my soul to almizhty god and hys mother cur lady Seymt Marye =vd
dltbclﬁtyﬂlcmatheyvenandwhodytcberm-yedmthe
parish churchyard of Meifeld. Ztenlbﬁf.uathtowmcsthe
lav Wyll give Item I be.ueath to Saynt Marye house of ____ 11 d. o
Saynt Codd house of Iychferd (Litchfield?) 44 d. Item to Burtom
Iazam.id.toﬂtynt.l'ohm i d. Item I wyll tamt Joba Gill
Ry son in lav shall bave all that is his right that he caa prove of
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courast oved by writing ar by good and laxfull record shall be fulfilled
item ___ 'to Robrt ____ my servant coe share Iten to Roger Sutton a
other share Item I wyll to the said Bobrt cbe beifer Is. I wyll

that after my issue be paid end my be.ucaths fulrilled the residue of m y
goods shall resain upon Elyn my wife and Elyn my wter.....‘"

Since Alexander Tyddyswall menticns grown children he must have been
veil along in years and it is pasible that he was born sbout 1465. Be
1zt Lave been a son of Richard Tiddesvelle, the yeoman raider,
i;u’r.itismlﬁelyththemamndsmnﬂa@erafﬁelhth
gen2racion in the Tidvell family. !‘rmtheunﬁmatm.nthe
+ill e too wes probably of the yeaman class and resscmably vell off.

It 4s unfortunate that the will does not list Alexander's childven
b:} aame. It meptions a daughter, Elyn, who seemr to have been wmmrried
azl living et home. Tae Parish records cfﬁ.ngley, Staffo: »
shor kot an Eling Tydswele was buried on 7 Marer 150k. Xingley ms the
2cie of @ mAD Who Was probebly a great-nephev of Tiyn Tyddyswall enc the
turia: record may indicate that she lived to an sdvanced age with her
seietives and mever murried. Alexauder must bave had ancther daughter,
the wife of Jchn Gill. The will implies that there were other
heirgs hasides the daughters menticned. He must bave bad scns since the
| family contirued in the same locality. There are records of three men
uhcmepMamerm. Cae of these was Richard
| midmm11 of Condover, Shropshire (%he mext countr to the west) whose
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vﬂlmﬁledd&reutmmasmw ' Unfortumtely the will
:ltae]:rhl not been found. mwu John'.!ydnellarntm,
swromm (mmummumiem) uhaaeun-s dated
311&1-&1558. m:ununﬁcns s brother, Thomas Tydsvall, a cooper
of Burton.® There 15 no way of knowing the relative ages of these three
zmen except that since John Tydswall remained iz the neighborhood,
MmMMWMpmmme the oldest
e the three. mnmmu&atmmmdsmstan'bm

watil zuch later and Thamns probably bhad no m. ‘Richard seems to
h:-:abeenthemestoratamnmtht seiiled in London,
Carkriiz:, and Borfolk in the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries, but
teis traueh of there::ilyseemtohavediedou*bytheniddlearm
latler cantu~y.

Jokss Tydsvoli's ".".!.1 t=11s & gool deal ebo-.ﬁ the pature and status
of tke fomily. Thers follov pertinent parts with slightly modernized
czelling: |

"in the neme of god am=n the last day of kawch in the year of our

lor¢ god 1558, 1 John Tydswnil of the parish of Alton sick in body and
‘of gecd ~exembrance make td god oy last will an:i testament in =snner and
JorE following. First { b_et_ueeth xy scoul to goi ry Judge saviour ull
~cdecher By dbody to be buried in tke churchyard of Alton Then 1 give
to rv7 sca Jon my tack® or fexe durirg the yecr of my leasirg half

» Dixtonm, Teroy or Buxton, Norfolk?
% Tock means spot or blemish.
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of all my =rop of all kinds of corn now sown cn the ground and all the
mmmmmmwgﬁwmymmcnl
oy 8ix bullocks and the fourth of all my corm in =@y house and barn. 1
wtlndliu. 1 pair sheets 1mm¢m1othudwuuung.
Also X give to Villiam his scn 1 calf and 1 sheep also I give to my
sc1 Jeres L calf and 1 sheep and 1 pair of sheets 1 coverlet of
visdeioth besides his childs part. And the residus of all my goods
wcxbct,aetthzﬁ' after that my death fu'eral costs ve discharged I give
towiﬁaommesmmgumtobediﬁded_wtm
z.4 tte other half of all oy corm now growing on ithe ground I give t-
» iii 3aid sons Thomas James and Robert ;..t.,Iconler.a.ndnkebytrue
m&fcimamtmwthomﬂwmwcmd
EXEOL eeo." |
?ncﬂditicntothevﬂlthmnmﬂabhacmotthem
o the estate left by John Tydsvall. It lists the followirg property:

First one mare %he pair 68 84
Yeem 4 axen 4 (111egidle)
itaa 2 kine the pair 6s 84da
itam 2 yearling celves the pair 6s 8a
Itam 7 sheep 8s
Jiem 2 young swine 5s
Item L pots, 4 pans, iv other
sml]l pans of bress and
- viii smll bos
Item 5 wizdclothes, 1 blanket,
L coverlets the pair 20 s
Item 9 sheets the pair 10 s
Item 1 «wart of corn and mcre 12 8
itz wains, plove, harrows,
: yokes, and beans 12 s
item boaxds, forms, stocls,
tanks, some disiies and
- trenchers the pair 2s
Item 1 saw, 2 coopers, 1 axe,
1bvilr 5s

items totals ‘0% 45 s
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In coxparing tre :lmentm.'y vith the disposition of the properd;
mmﬁmmmnﬂithmtoseemtﬁheycwr
John Tydswall was the chief beneficiary. He not cely received his

. father's “t#qutam“mmoogoodahredthepmpe:wclm&

' funeral costs. The social and econcmic status indicated by these
documents seems nﬁrly typical of theiyeamn clees o© the perfod. This
was the begimaing of the Elizsbethen ers when England vas beglomisg ©o
d> great things at home and abroad. The standing of the Yecmaa clasz of
tu> Slisabethan ere s well described by Sir Thawes Smith in Do |
Rixblica “M‘ written in 1583, during the lifetime of the younger

Juisn Tydswell.
"Mhose vhom we call yeamen next urto the ncbility, knighte emt

scuires, have the grcotest charge and doings in the camccmreclil, ¢
rather are more travailed to serve in it than all the rest: os stsl. cyszar
hereafter. I call hiu a yeoman vkom our lawvs do c2ll legaies: hminen,

e vord famiiiar in wr:its and in(uests, which is e freemmn bo:m Zaglisk,
and uay dispend of hi: own free lani in yearly revsnue to the sz

of 40 8. steriing: this mmketh (if the just value were taker rov to

the proporticn of monies) 6 & of our cw-rent momey =t this prescal. vs
sort of pecple coxfes: themselves to de no gentlemen, dut give th2 orRT
to all which be or tz e upon them to be gentlemen, and yet tkey have

a certain pre-eminenc: and more estimaticn +»=a labourers azd

artificers, and comuculy live wealthy, Leep gocd houses, and dc

their business and trr-ail tc acquire riches. Thase be (fcr the mo8t
sart) farwers unto gentleuen, which with grazing. fre uenidng of roslels,
and kecping servants not idle as the gertlewan doth, but such as et tothk
their own living end itert of their master's: by these meens do ucue to
such weelth, that the; are able to éaily go buy the lands ol

unthrifty geztlemen, znd after setting their soms to the schosl ai tie
universities, to the liw of the realm, cr otharwise lesving them
gsufficient lands vhercon they may live without labour, do mek:2 thelr
said sons by those me=ns gentlemen.” C
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LeEmasised:

Atmtmworelﬁ&theymgerhhnmmmved

ummmwammw afenn:llestothenonh-ﬂes»o.
Al.t.cn. w'ifedieﬁmmtheWEMhﬁIﬂththre°l

sons, William, Waﬁwmbemuedﬁththeassntance
¢mmmn memamuasmmsmmyn
lived until Bﬂmmmmm&llastem Willian,
tbooldelt‘mlivedinmddlemroratm and married there in
1575. He appareatly retmned to Staffordshire soon after, vhere he
bad tvo dsughters, ‘Elizabeth (b 1578) and Agpes (b 1582) ant &

son William (b 1580) vho died ip infancy. Willlam died in 159, t
his wife Nargsiet lived ob near Kingsley until 1621.

Richard Pidswall, the second son of John Tydwall, moved tc
Uttoxeter, about ten ailes to the south of Altacm, but be and
his wife Anne were both dead by 1537 ard apperently left no
childrea since Anne Tidswall's will st:.l.l exists and the Ol'ﬂ.J
P4dsvail relative mentioned is Richard's brother Thomas.

There is no record of Thoms Tigswvall’ simrriage or children,
but he must bave had a son or soms since the fawily name cdnt:l.nue&
4n the locality throughout the 1Tth century. There is e record
of a Willdam Tidiecwalle et Ipstomes who would have been the

~ proper age to be a grandson of Thomas Tidswall. William bz2d a

son named Thomas vhich edds to the 14kelihood of a family coanection.
The evidenca comcerning the fate of the three brotters of John
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gydall is less plentiful. There is o furtber record of hist. .
mmmhmﬂ,hveudnaﬂqmm -
m J-anmhdsm,mubeﬁ,m: |
mmmunwdmmum She mumt bawe beemxuite
mqemtmuncmemmunmw
1550. There is no evidence to suggest that James Tydwail had -any
Bobert Tyduall, the fourth brother, probably stayed am st: |
Altom. Again- there umdireethm;obutMph Tideswnll ..
of Danstone, in Alton Parish (b.c. 1575-80 d 1656) was of the :
magetobealaadmw:nﬁhlphmtm..m.a
son named Robert. mmtotnémadsdthenem::
Ellastone Parish, Robert Tideswall was married in 1633 to Marie -
mmﬁbmmmtmm:nxsos. Bobgrtmtbezﬁora,
probably born about the same time. Unfortumately, the surviving
m«nmmmdommmulsalsoimtagreet;
am«umlwmtmum»mtwupdodmmfmﬂv

history.
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nanm, woz-emn

mmlt Mmtindocmtcwcmmﬁamu
mnmmmmwmcmummn

&h’d‘mmu cnrmnm eollection known

'ummmmwm, Iopdon. The vwill was
_ Mnmwm, aneyurbea-etheeernmmerd
of the Tidwell family in Virginia. From i%, one learns scxething
of the economic and social status of Balph Tiddesuall as vell
. as something sbout his relatives.

kéerd:lng to the Will, Ralph Tiddeswell ves & yecmen, living
in the village of Denstome. | |

From the Will and Ellastone Parish Tecords, we can reconsiruct
the following story. FRalph Piddeswvall had two children. Robert
' apd Joanme. Oa the 18th of May 1629, Joumemiede.mwd
Jobn Coates, a member of ome of the established families of
the commmity. On 1 April 1631, they bad & son wham they named
Ralph in homor of his grandfather. On the lhth of February 163k,
John Coutes died and four days later his wife bore a son vhax ghe
pamed Zohn in memory of his father. Tvwo years later, op 15ta t=y 1635
Falph “oates, the pamesake of Ralph Tiddesvall died of smellpox.
Oge can imagine that the widoved mother took her boys hcme to live
with her father aud that they meant a great deal to him. Jt must
have been a blov to lose his mnuab and oldest grandchild. Tais
close ettachment %o the Coates children is reflected in the favcrel

L earDat, -



treatuent given to john Costes in Ralph Ticdeswall's vill.
um:muw Joates married a man pamed Thomas
Spocner, andt.mynada.sobm;nd'mms, but he does nct sppear
to bave rivaied fc:2 lostes for their greidfather's effectiots.
Robert Tiddesuali married s gir' named l?arie !hrsh a.
28£h u.mry 1634 but since they protably iived ln Altan Farizh
shich has :i0 survi;!ug records from ihat periol, we have no
trace of their chiiiren. It 18 certais, however, that they kcd
msle children since the Tidsweli pam: sppears i1 the records o
Altca Parish after 1681 (and continued usntil thcApreoeht time)
and there appears to have been 50 otker me= of that nane in

Robert Tildeswali's generatioc in the commirity.

From this poi.t, it is necessary to do some deduction on
the basis of scant. ~vidence. From records iu 7irginia, we kcov
that Richard Tidve | arrived 1u the colony sametime Yefore Sae
1657. We rcow that. he came over under izderture ard froz the
length of his werv.:e we knoy that he was tetieen the ages of
L ard 2, ez e corived. This would cean ther he ¥az aridos'y

corw tatysen 153 -4 Ak, Thie would pane Wir oo

Appropria:.» age tc :nve kez1 & sco of Fohart a.,.'. tarie Lidiezuzil.

We also k.ov that -icherd 2armed his sons *ichard, Robert, Peier -

e*d Johr. Pichard, as we ave ecea, was a commo:: family name.

Ue lnov of Robert Tiddeswall, ‘chn couid have beea named for -ch:

. e e et A e e vamsstmie war el ae il e LaResm s m s ee 200d almes mde s b eeot e e e O Seeside e St e S
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“oates the youager, and the Alton Parish Church is xoown es St. Peter's.
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There 1s & logical source for each mme then 1n the {mmdiste
circumstances of Robert Tiddeswall's family.

| If, ou the basis of this slim evideace, ve are villing to
m&twudnnmcmcrw&wr(m
I bave fomd no other femily in Rogland at this time where stc: &
comection could be made), we have additiocmal s pport for thc
theary in Ralgh Piddeswall’s will and the story of Yohn Comte:.
Faiph Tiddeswall divided the dulk of his property between his son
Robert azd his grandson John Coates. This meunt that Jobm's walf
brother, Thomas Spooner, and the children of fobert Tildeswa '
would De iess favored. Robert Tiddeswall, when b= gade his v i1,
would be faced with the altermtive of dividing his balf smoag bis
children or J.eivm 1t to coe in arder to avcid breaking it im >
zon-economic yrits. Since primo-geuitive was fre_uestly yracticed

~ i.. Ingiand that is probably the course that de would have

elected. Faced 'iith such a situation, the rounger childreu
Robert Tiddesws.' might have been inciined to look elsevhere for
their fortune. (There is a record of the burial of a Willien Tidsall
at beckley, four miles to the‘ south-west of Alton on Sept. 2%, 1671.
This may have beca the elder son of Robert Tiddeswall ani e¢.der
brother of Richard Tidwell)

Mased on the above reasoming, we caa assume that nchard'




Tidwell, 'be:lxg in his latter teens vren his grandfether ii=2d, cav
-‘his nlder cousin John. Ooates receive a favered position. The .
eeonﬂic sit\stion mst have been difficult. The dictatorshiip
o mmmnm at S.ts hesght and the cmnityms .
-muﬁmmﬁs loyalties. One of the lccal menors .
had bren besieged by#ramreu‘s trcops in 1€:7 ard a mmbe:: of
peuple vere kﬂ..ed in the £i;:ting. Imsuch e simation, ".t wveulé
be anly: ratfcoa: for 2 youny izzn, grebably of Royalist sentimentz,
%o seek & change of Zorzume in Virginfa vhere Royalict ieswings
pz'edm;xamd. It vas customery for people in such circtuzstances
%0 bﬁzﬁ thg*se]rea to ffd:k;:or a given pericé of years In ﬁ'etm
for their paisag : a.nd‘lmep during the period of indeptuve.
.é.:?other il;’z’e:esti;:g fe.ct is that young Joka Ccztes provad

Ralp, Tiadecwell's will in the l?cé‘esiéstﬁ.cai-ccurt in Lordon
on Juns 1b.165€ . zathu- ‘than a LitchPield, the clceest and
custamary place o- cuch ectiomc in the Hdlsnds. -¥hy &16 lie pafe
the long trip to Lcn'on for sauething that he could heve éunz
close Ly? Did - & @ to London with Rickard Piduell to cee
him safely on tre ship %> Yir,uxia‘i ” |

' Most of the emigrant: of the period 1eft Por 'V:lrginia f.eom
either Bristol cz Londan. The L‘i'l;y of Tristol Xept a recor.d of
all emigrants f£iom 1654 uztﬂ. iste $n the century snd Richard
$idvell's pame 3=es not ap,-ea. gmong them . The chanr:es erc,
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therefaore, that be left from London. A departure in Jume 1655,
18 consistent with the first record of him in Virginia in 1657.
The rolls of the Bearth Tax for 1656 show & Robert Tides:ali
living in Demstons, Staffordshire. The records seem culte
complete and this is the only Tideswcll listed in the vicinity

~of Alton. This men could be the sam of Ralph Tiddeswell still

living at the agze of about sixty. Qu the other hand, he might
actuslly be a grandscn of Ralph Tiddeswell amd elder brother of
Richard Tidvell. As such he would prosably have been sbout 30

ar slightly over in 1666, It is more Jikely, however, that

this was the sou: of Ralph Tiddeswall atd that the William Tidweyl

buried at Cheekley is 1671 wvas the grardson.

From the Alton Parish recards, wvhich begin in 1681, it seeus
likely that Balph Tiddeswall had three great grandchildren of
the T4ddesvali name living in the Parish. They were Joseph, ‘chn,
and Margaret Tidswall, all borm about 1655-1670. They were the
ancestors of mnbe:a of the same family ntiil living in the Farish.
Some readers may be puzzled by the rhange in spelling of
the family mame from Tideswall, or same similar variant, to Tidwell
13 America. Actually there 1s nothing surprising about it. The
Tidwell spellicg appears as early as 1475 vhen Wiliiam Tydwail

mrried in Middlesex County. Although spelled Tidweli it would heve

been proncunced as "Tide-waell,” identical to the promunciatios of
"iydvall” and the only differesre fram Tiddeswall being s droppice
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of the s sourd. The English meubers of the family generally
changed the spelling of the name in the 18th cemtury to ecoform
wmm@umammwt}nmarm
“hich bad changed from Tidesvall in the 1Tth Century. The Euglish
zmesbers of the family now gedsrslly spell their mame as Tidswell or
Tidesvell. There are actually records of about twenty various .
spellings of the name in the fifteenth through the seventeenth
centuries, and Richard Pidwell probably used the particular
variant that bappened to have been used oo his indemture papers.
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